

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

_____)	
TERRAN BIOSCIENCES, INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:22-cv-01956-ELH
)	
COMPASS PATHFINDER LIMITED and)	
DOES 1-10,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
COMPASS PATHFINDER LIMITED'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

CHOATE, HALL & STEWART LLP
Two International Place
Boston, MA 02110
Telephone: (617) 248-5000
Facsimile: (617) 248-4000

KRAMON & GRAHAM, P.A.
One South Street, Suite 2600
Baltimore, MD 21202
Telephone: (410) 752-6030
Facsimile: (410) 539-1269

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
II.	SUMMARY OF FACTS AND ALLEGATIONS.....	4
III.	LEGAL STANDARDS	7
	A. Pleading Standards Under Fed R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1), 12(b)(2), and 12(b)(6).....	7
	B. Materials to Be Considered.....	8
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	10
	A. The Court Lacks Personal Jurisdiction Over Compass.....	10
	1. Terran’s Jurisdictional Allegations.....	11
	2. Terran Has Not Pled That Maryland’s Long-Arm Statute Authorizes Jurisdiction	13
	3. Compass Has Not “Purposefully Availed” Itself of Maryland Law as Required for Specific Jurisdiction.....	15
	4. Exercising Specific Jurisdiction Over Compass, an Alien Corporation, Would Be Unreasonable.....	17
	5. Compass Does Not Have the Continuous and Systematic Contacts with Maryland Required for General Jurisdiction.....	19
	B. Terran Lacks Standing, Which Deprives the Court of Subject Matter Jurisdiction.....	20
	1. The Alleged Trade Secrets Were Extinguished Years Before Terran Acquired Any Rights Under the MLA.....	21
	2. Terran Is Not a Party to the NDA and the NDA Cannot Be Assigned.....	23
	3. Terran Also Lacks Constitutional Standing Because It Has Not Suffered a Cognizable Injury	24
	C. Terran Fails to State a Plausible DTSA Claim, Which Dooms the Complaint.....	26

1.	Terran Does Not Plead Facts Sufficient to Establish Ownership of Any Trade Secrets	26
2.	Terran’s Conclusory Allegations of Interstate Commerce Do Not Suffice	27
3.	If the DTSA Claim Is Dismissed, the Court Loses Jurisdiction Over the Remaining Claims.....	28
D.	The Complaint Fails to State a Plausible Claim for Breach of Contract Because the Contract Does Not Prohibit the Use of Public Information.....	29
E.	Terran Fails to Allege Any Theory of Liability Against the “Doe” Defendants	30
V.	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Cort Trade Show Furnishings</i> , No. ELH-19-2859, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117486 (D. Md. July 2, 2020)	15
<i>Asahi Metal Ind. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	17, 18, 19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	8
<i>Attia v. Google LLC</i> , 983 F.3d 420 (9th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>Bakery & Confectionery Union & Indus. Int’l Pension Fund v. Cont’l Food Prods.</i> , No. TDC-14-0380, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174254 (D. Md. Dec. 16, 2014)	30
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	7, 8
<i>Bindagraphics, Inc. v. Fox Grp., Inc.</i> , 377 F. Supp. 3d 565 (D. Md. 2019)	27
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017)	19, 20
<i>Bond v. Messerman</i> , 391 Md. 706 (2006)	11, 14
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal., S.F. Cnty.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)	12, 20
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	14
<i>Burt v. Maasberg</i> , No. ELH-12-0464, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41982 (D. Md. Mar. 28, 2014)	8, 9
<i>Cem Corp. v. Pers. Chemistry</i> , 55 F. App’x 621 (4th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Century Nat’l Bank v. Makkar</i> , 132 Md. App. 84 (2000)	24

CFA Inst. v. Inst. of Chartered Fin. Analysts of India,
551 F.3d 285 (4th Cir. 2009)11

Classen Immunotherapies, Inc. v. Shionogi, Inc.,
993 F. Supp. 2d 569 (D. Md. 2014)9, 10

Collins v. AB Biodisk N. Am., Inc.,
No. 5:08-CV-355-H, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150456 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 13,
2009)19

Colt Def. LLC v. Heckler & Koch Def., Inc.,
No. 2:04-cv-258, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28690 (E.D. Va. Oct. 22, 2004).....19

Combs v. Bakker,
886 F.2d 673 (4th Cir. 1989)7

Consulting Engineers Corp. v. Geometric Ltd.,
561 F.3d 273 (4th Cir. 2009)15, 16, 19

Contracts Materials Processing v. Kataleuna GmbH Catalysts,
164 F. Supp. 2d 520 (D. Md. 2001)22, 23, 26

Cordish Cos. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.,
573 F. Supp. 3d 977 (D. Md. 2021), *aff'd*, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 10169 (4th
Cir. Apr. 14, 2022)5, 7, 8

Cricket Grp., Ltd. v. Highmark, Inc.,
198 F. Supp. 3d 540 (D. Md. 2016)16, 17

CSR, Ltd. v. Taylor,
411 Md. 457 (2009)13, 14

Diamond Healthcare of Ohio, Inc. v. Humility of Mary Health Partners,
229 F.3d 448 (4th Cir. 2000)17

Dreher v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.,
856 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2017)25

DTM Research L.L.V. v. AT&T Corp.,
245 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2001)22

Goines v. Valley Cmty. Servs. Bd.,
822 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2016)9, 24

Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown,
564 U.S. 915 (2011)20

Gray v. Riso Kagaku Corp.,
 No. 95-1741, 1996 U.S. App. LEXIS 8406 (4th Cir. Apr. 17, 1996).....19

Hancock v. Urban Outfitters, Inc.,
 830 F.3d 511 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....25

Hardnett v. Duquesne Univ.,
 897 F. Supp. 920 (D. Md. 1995).....13

Harris v. Orange S.A.,
 636 F. App’x 476 (11th Cir. 2015).....22

Hufford v. Bank United, FSB,
 No. RDB-11-01207, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120668 (D. Md. Oct. 18, 2011).....7

Hydrogen Master Rights, Ltd. v. Weston,
 228 F. Supp. 3d 320 (D. Del. 2017).....28

Janjua v. Cooper Tire & Rubber Co.,
 No. WMN-12-2652, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84525 (D. Md. June 19, 2014)13

Kerns v. United States,
 585 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2009)7

Khoja v. Orexigen Therapeutics, Inc.,
 899 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2018)9

Layani v. Ouazana,
 No. ELH-20-420, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39894 (D. Md. Mar. 3, 2021)9, 12

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....25

Mackey v. Compass Mktg., Inc.,
 391 Md. 117 (2006)10

Marlboro Shirt Co. v. Am. Dist. Tel. Co.,
 196 Md. 565 (1951)24

Marriott Corp. v. Village Realty & Inv. Corp.,
 58 Md. App. 145 (1984)14

Maryland v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
 406 F. Supp. 3d 420 (D. Md. 2019).....10

Music Makers Holdings, LLC v. Sarro,
 No. RWT-09-1836, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71920 (D. Md. July 14, 2010)13

Perdue Foods LLC v. BRF S.A.,
814 F.3d 185 (4th Cir. 2016)16

Philips N. Am. LLC v. Hayes,
No. ELH-20-1409, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 164474 (D. Md. Sept. 9, 2020).....9, 10, 26

Philips v. Pitt Cnty. Mem’l Hosp.,
572 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2009)9

Primerica Life Ins. Co. v. Zapata,
No. GJH-14-01202, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31766 (D. Md. Mar. 16, 2015).....23

Riston v. Klausmair,
No. RDB-17-03766, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 154309 (D. Md. Sept. 11, 2018)23

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,
467 U.S. 986 (1984).....22

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016).....25

Stover v. O’Connell Assocs., Inc.,
84 F.3d 132 (4th Cir. 1996)15

Structural Pres. Sys., LLC v. Andrews,
No. 12-1850-MJG, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 203231 (D. Md. Dec. 17, 2013)27

Synergics Energy Servs., LLC v. Algonquin Power Fund (Am.), Inc.,
No. ELH-13-2257, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84185 (D. Md. June 20, 2014).....7, 10, 11, 20

TECH USA, Inc. v. Milligan,
No. RDB-20-0310, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37961 (D. Md. Mar. 1, 2021).....7, 29

Trandes Corp. v. Guy F. Atkinson Co.,
996 F.2d 655 (4th Cir. 1993)27

United States v. M/V Santa Clara I,
859 F. Supp. 980 (D.S.C. 1994).....18

Walden v. Fiore,
571 U.S. 277 (2014).....15

Witthohn v. Fed. Ins. Co.,
164 F. App’x 395 (4th Cir. 2006)8

Yarn v. Hamburger Law Firm, LLC,
No. RDB-12-3096, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137140 (D. Md. Sept. 24, 2013)25

Zavian v. Foudy,
130 Md. App. 689 (2000)7, 14

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1836.....1, 26, 28
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....28
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)29
Md. Code, Com. Law § 11-12011
Md. Code, Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 6-103.....10, 13, 14

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(c)8
Fed. R. Evid. 2019, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b) *passim*
